A RESOLUTION INITIATING A GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM IN CONJUNCTION WITH LINN COUNTY AND APPROVING MEMORANDUMS OF AGREEMENT RESOLUTION NO. <u>6</u> for 1993

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the benefits and costs associated with developing a Geographic Information System for the City of Lebanon; and

)

)

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that developing a Geographical Information System is in the best interest of the City of Lebanon; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Developing a Geographic Information System in conjunction with Linn County would be in the best interest of the City of Lebanon; and

<u>Section 2.</u> Lebanon's Geographic Information system will be developed in accordance with the attached Memorandums of Agreement between Linn County and the City of Lebanon pertaining to General GIS Development, Survey Base Map Development, and Parcel Data Development.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 6 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this <u>14</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1993.

TANIA

Mayor

ATTEST:

mall Administrator

Memorandum of Agreement between Linn County and City of Lebanon for General GIS Development

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the foundation of an inter-agency Geographic Information System (GIS) in the Linn County Area in order to reduce data duplication and increase cost effectiveness. Linn County (County) and the City of Lebanon (City) agree to the following:

Establish all GIS layers in Oregon State Plane Coordinates, North American Datum of 1983, 1991 adjustment. This will ensure that all GIS layers will "fit" together.

All GIS layers will tie to the GPS base survey layer.

Inter-Agency Meta-Data will be developed and maintained to keep track of which agency owns and maintains different data layers and databases.

Standard GIS data transfer formats will be developed and adhered to.

Standard GIS Products and Services will be developed and maintained for the general public, as well as other public and private agencies.

Memorandum of Agreement between Linn County and City of Lebanon for Survey Base Map Development

*

4

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish a cooperatively developed survey base map for the inter-agency Geographic Information System (GIS) in the Linn County Area in order to reduce data duplication and increase cost effectiveness. Linn County (County) and the City of Lebanon (City) agree to the following:

Develop all survey data in Oregon State Plane Coordinates, North American Datum of 1983, 1991 Adjustment.

Cooperatively develop a global Positioning Satellite (GPS) survey base development plan. This plan will show where and how survey control points are to be developed over the next two years.

Utilize standard mapping conventions for all survey points (i.e., first order, second order; Class I, Class II). Standard GIS/CAD blocks or labels will be developed and used to facilitate this.

Memorandum of Agreement between Linn County and City of Lebanon for Parcel Data Development

21

, **`**

The purpose of this agreement is to establish the foundation of a cooperatively developed parcel layer for the inter-agency Geographic Information System (GIS) in the Linn County Area in order to reduce data duplication and increase cost effectiveness. Linn County (County) and the City of Lebanon (City) agree to the following:

Cooperatively develop a parcel development plan. This plan will show where and how parcels are to be developed (i.e., coordinate geometry, digitizing) over the next two years.

Develop a long-term maintenance strategy for parcel data base development using survey updates from the City and assessment and platting updates from the County.

Develop and maintain the Parcel Identification Number (PIN) link between geographic and tabular data.

Develop standard "subscription" rates, or other means of duplication cost recovery of parcel database for outside entities.